CHAPTER 3

DECLARATORY ORDERS

[Prior to 5/16/90, see Professional Teaching Practices Commission[287] Ch 1]

The board of educational examiners hereby adopts the declaratory orders segment of the Uniform Rules on Agency Procedure printed in the first volume of the Iowa Administrative Code, with the following amendments:

282—3.1(17A) Petition for declaratory order. Throughout the rule, in lieu of the words "(designate agency)", insert "the Board of Educational Examiners, Grimes State Office Building". In lieu of the words "(AGENCY NAME)", in the heading on the petition insert "BEFORE THE BOARD OF EDUCATIONAL EXAMINERS".

282—3.2(17A) Notice of petition. In lieu of the words "___ days (15 or less)", insert "15 days".

282-3.3(17A) Intervention.

3.3(1) In lieu of the words "____ days", insert "15 days".

282—3.5(17A) Inquiries. In lieu of the words "(designate official by full title and address)", insert "Executive Director, Board of Educational Examiners, Grimes State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0147".

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 17A.9 as amended by 1998 Iowa Acts, chapter 1202.

[Filed 10/6/75, Notice 8/25/75—published 10/20/75, effective 11/24/75] [Filed emergency 7/2/86—published 7/30/86, effective 7/2/86]

[Filed emergency 5/25/88—published 6/15/88, effective 5/25/88]

[Filed emergency 4/26/90—published 5/16/90, effective 4/27/90]

[Filed 1/21/00, Notice 10/6/99—published 2/9/00, effective 3/15/00]